

ARCHIVE PRICE LIST OF T-MOBILE TARIFF PLANS AND SERVICES FOR KEY ACCOUNTS

THE SERVICES LISTED IN THE ARCHIVE CAN NO LONGER BE ACTIVATED

T...

VY ROZUMÍTE PODNIKÁNÍ, MY KOMUNIKACI

Archive

Prices are stated in CZK without (in brackets with) VAT.

CREDIT TARIFF PLANS

	KRED	T 150	KRED	IT 250	KRED		KRED		KREDIT		KREDIT	
Monthly fee	150.— (181.50)	150.— (181.50)	250 (302.50)	250 (302.50)	450 (544.50)	450 (544.50)	700.– (847.–)	700 (847)	1,200.— (1,452.–)	1,200.– (1,452.–)	2,000. - (2,420)	2,000. - (2,420)
Monthly credit for calls, SMS and MMS	150 (181.50)	180 (217.80)	250 (302.50)	300 (363)	450 (544.50)	540 (653.40)	700 (847)	840 (1,016.40)	1,200.— (1,452.–)	1,440 (1,742.40)	2,000 (2,420)	2,400. - (2,904)
Price per minute	5.50 (6.66)	5.50 (6.66)	5 (6.05)	5 (6.05)	4.50 (5.45)	4.50 (5.45)	3.50 (4.24)	3.50 (4.24)	3 (3.63)	3 (3.63)	2.50 (3.03)	2.50 (3.03)
SMS price	1.50 (1.82)	1.50 (1.82)	1 (1.21)	1 (1.21)	1 (1.21)	1 (1.21)	1 (1.21)	1 (1.21)	1 (1.21)	1 (1.21)	1 (1.21)	1 (1.21)
MMS price	5.00 (6.05)	5.00 (6.05)	5 (6.05)	5 (6.05)	5 (6.05)	5 (6.05)	5 (6.05)	5 (6.05)	5 (6.05)	5 (6.05)	5 (6.05)	5 (6.05)

The first minute is charged in full, after which the connection is charged in 30-second increments. The prices sated apply both when using credit and after it is used up. With Kredit 150 you can choose the provision of an electronic Statement of Services that is free of charge as a standard. Customers with Kredit 150 who do not have any other SIM card will be charged CZK 19 incl. VAT for the provision of each printed Statement. For more information see www.t-mobile.cz/kreditnitarify.

TARIFF ADD-ONS AND BUNDLES TO THE TARIFF PLANS FOR KEY ACCOUNTS

	ADVANTAGES	ACTIVATION FOR INDEFINITE PERIOD	ACTIVATION FOR 12 MONTHS	ACTIVATION FOR 24 MONTHS
T-Mobile mimo špičku (T-Mobile Off- peak)	1,000 free minutes per month for off-peak calls to the T-Mobile network (7.00 p.m. – 8.00 a.m. and on weekends and holidays) – thus, a minute costs you just CZK 0.30	249.— (301.29)	205.83 (249.05)	185.– (223.85)
Pevná mimo špičku (Fixed Network Offpeak)	1,000 free minutes per month for off-peak calls to the fixed network (7.00 p.m. – 8.00 a.m. and on weekends and holidays)– thus, a minute costs you just CZK 0.30	249.— (301.29)	-	-
SMS Vikend+ (SMS Weekend+)	1,000 free SMS to the T-Mobile network on weekends and public holidays per month; thus, a SMS costs you just CZK 0.07 (CZK 0.08)	65.83 (79.65)	-	-

The prices are stated per month and apply in the Czech Republic. Add-ons and bundles are charged according to the tariff plan with which the add-on or bundle has been activated unless it is stated otherwise. Unused units are not rolled over to the next month and are non-refundable. Add-ons and bundles are automatically renewed in subsequent billing periods until they are deactivated. Special rates and free units apply after using up the free units under the tariff plan, unless it is stated otherwise. The special rates and free units apply after using up the free units under the tariff plan, with the exception of the Pevná mimo špičku (Fixed Network – Off-peak), T-Mobile mimo špičku (T-Mobile – Off-peak) and SMS Víkend+ (SMS Weekend+) add-ons, in which case the special rates and free units apply first. All of the aforementioned add-ons and bundles can be activated at the same time. In the subsequent billing periods, the add-on is automatically renewed until it is deactivated. The tariff add-on cannot be deactivated during the fixed period for which it has been activated (concluded). For the complete terms and conditions applicable to the add-ons and bundles see www.t-mobile.cz

VOICE LINE (MULTI VOICE LINE) PRICE LIST

•		•	
	VOICE LINE / MULTI VOICE LINE**	VOICE LINE / MULTI VOICE LINE – ON- NET CALLS AND CALLS TO FIXED NETWORKS	VOICE LINE / MULTI VOICE LINE – CALLS TO ALL NETWORKS
Monthly fee – TME / unlimited	199.– (240.79)	550.00 (665.50)	750.00 (907.50)
Monthly fee – HIT	179 (216.59)	510.00 (617.10)	700.00 (847.00)
Free minutes	N/A	N/A	N/A
Price per minute – CUG**	0.–	0.–	0.–
Price per minute – fixed networks (TMCZ, CRA)	0.90 (1,09)	0.–	0.–
Price per minute – other fixed networks	0.90 (1.09)	0.–	0.–
Volání na čísla značky T-Mobile Price per minute – T-Mobile numbers	3.60 (4.36)	0.–	0.–
Price per minute – other mobile numbers	3.60 (4.36)	3.50 (4.24)	0.–
Calls – voice mailbox (3311, 603123311)	N/A	N/A	N/A

The first minute is charged in full, after which the call is charged per second (for Voice line/Vocie line Multi). Calls are charged pre minute For tariffs "On-Net Calls and Calls to Fixed Networks" / "Calls to All Networks"

Contracts with a "HIT" variant are of limited duration 24 months. If concluding an open-ended contract, the Subscriber may change the originally selected tariff plan. If concluding a fixed-term contract, the Subscriber may change the tariff plan only to a higher tariff plan. This is without prejudice to the minimum monthly payment obligation. The selected tariff plan may be changed only once in a billing period. The prices of foreign calls to the price list services International calls for fixed lines. Prices for other than directions call services prices are governed by pricelist Voice line Premium, and unless stated, Price list of services and tariffs for postpaid customers.

Free calls within the CUG (customer's company) apply only to calls between the telephone numbers of the Voice Line and Multi Voice Line services. The maximum call length is 2 000 minutes a month, then the connection is charged at a rate of CZK 3.50 / min. without and 4.24 CZK / min. (incl. VAT).

VOICE LINE (MULTI VOICE LINE) PRICE LIST

,	\	,	
	MULTI R10 VOICE LINE	MULTI R100 VOICE LINE	MULTI R1000 VOICE LINE
Monthly fee – TME / unlimited	800 (968)	2,000 (2,420)	3,200 (3,872)
Monthly fee – HIT	720.— (871.20)	1,800 (2,178)	2,880 (3,484.80)
Free minutes	N/A	N/A	N/A
Price per minute – CUG**	0.–	0.–	0.–
Price per minute – fixed networks (TMCZ, CRA)	0.90 (1.09)	0.90 (1.09)	0.90 (1.09)
Price per minute – other fixed networks	0.90 (1.09)	0.90 (1.09)	0.90 (1.09)
Price per minute – T- Mobile numbers	3.60 (4.36)	3.60 (4.36)	3.60 (4.36)
Price per minute – other mobile numbers	3.60 (4.36)	3.60 (4.36)	3.60 (4.36)
Calls – voice mailbox (3311, 603123311)	N/A	N/A	N/A

An integral part of the Voice Line Multi services is the guaranteed service quality which is provided free of charge under the following parameters:

- 99.5% service availability.
- maximum repair time of 24 hours.

Free calls within the CUG (customer's company) apply only to calls between the telephone numbers of the Voice Line and Multi Voice Line services. The first minute is charged in full, after which the call is charged per sekond.

If concluding an open-ended contract, the Subscriber may change the originally selected tariff plan to any tariff plan within the same range of numbers (R10, R100 or R1000). If concluding a fixed-term contract, the Subscriber may not change the originally selected tariff plan during the respective fixed term. Contracts with a "HIT" variant are of limited duration 24 months. A training plan with an other range of numbers cannot be changed to a tariff plan with another range of numbers.

Prices of international calls are governed by the International calls for fixed lines Price List. Prices of calls to and from numbers not specified herein are governed by the prices applicable to the Premium Voice Line and, if not specified therein, by the Price List of Tariff Plans and Services for Contract Customers

^{*}The same prices also apply to the Multi R1 Voice Line tariff plan.

PARTNER TARIFF PLANS

	PARTNER I	PARTNER II	PARTNER III
Monthly fee	0	0	0
Free minutes	0	0	0
T-Mobile – peak	2.80 (3.39)	4 (4.84)	4.70 (5.69)
T-Mobile – off-peak	2 (2.42)	2.50 (3.03)	2.50 (3.03)
Fixed network – peak	4.70 (5.69)	6.90 (8.35)	8.50 (10.29)
Fixed network – off-peak	3.10 (3.75)	4.00 (4.84)	4 (4.84)
Fixed network - night	3.10 (3.75)	2.50 (3.03)	4 (4.84)
Other Czech mobile numbers – peak	4 (4.84)	5.60 (6.78)	5.60 (6.78)
Other Czech mobile numbers – off-peak	4 (4.84)	5 (6.05)	5 (6.05)
T-Mobile NEJ number	3 (3.63)	Not possible	Not possible
SMS	1.70 (2.06)	1.70 (2.06)	2 (2.42)
MMS	8.20 (9.92)	8.20 (9.92)	8.20 (9.92)
Voice mailbox 3322	Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge
Voice mailbox – other numbers	1 (1.21)	1 (1.21)	1 (1.21)

	TIME ZONES
Peak	Mon-Fri 08:00am - 7:00pm
Off-Peak	Mon-Fri 7:00pm-10:00pm
S	Sat-Sun+holidays 08:00am-10:00pm
Night	Always 10:00pm-08:00am

DATA&SMS TARIFF PLANS

Monthly fee	195.– (235.95)
DATA TRANSFER VIA GPRS – RATES	
Internet/intranet	17.37/MB (21.02/MB)
WAP	0.30/kB (0.36/kB)
CLASSIC DATA TRANSFER (CSD) – RATES	
T-Mobile	3 (3.63)
Czech fixed network – Peak	9.40 (11.37)
Czech fixed network – Off-peak	4 (4.84)
Czech fixed network – Night	2 (2.42)
Other Czech networks	5 (6.05)
SMS	1 (1.21)

In the case of traditional data transfers (CSD), the prices are stated in CZK per minute; the first minute is charged in full, after which the connection is charged per second. The prices of GPRS transfers are stated in CZK per kB. GPRS transfers are charged in 1 kB increments. The prices stated above only apply to data connections. Voice and fax services are not available for this tariff plan. The Happy Partner offer cannot be used with the Data&SMS tariff plan.

With the Data&SMS tariff plan it is possible to activate any of the Surf+, Surf&Mail+ a Internet+ tariff add-ons.

	TIME ZONES
Peak	Mon-Fri 08:00am - 7:00pm
Off-Peak	Mon-Fri 7:00pm-10:00pm Sat-Sun+holidays 08:00am-10:00pm
Night	Always 10:00pm-08:00am

HAPPY PARTNER TARIFF PLAN

Monthly fee	39 (47.19)
RATES	
T-Mobile	3.50 (4.24)/min.
T-Mobile-Moji blízcí (My Loved Ones)	1.90 (2.30)/min.
Other Czech numbers	5.50 (6.66)/min.
SMS	1.70 (2.06)

Prices are stated per minute per month. The first minute is charged in full, after which the call is charged per second.

SIM cards with the Happy Partner tariff plan ("Partner SIM cards") can be ordered with T-Mobile tariff plans. Their activation is free of charge. It is not possible to purchase a phone at a special price with the Happy Partner tariff plan.

Number of Partner SIM cards you can use:

AMOUNT OF MONTHLY FEE (EXCL. VAT) FOR THE TARIFF PLAN YOU ARE USING*	NUMBER OF PARTNER SIM		
≥ 150,–	1		
≥ 450,–	2		
≥ 900,-	3		

INTERNET PREMIUM PROFI TARIFF PLANS¹⁾

Monthly fee	999 (1 208.79)
Free minutes	0
Free units for Internet 4G	Unlimited
Free SMS	0
Unlimited GPRS/EDGE/3G service	Yes + HotSpot
Max. speed of data transfer via TDD (downlink/uplink) ²⁾	1 024 / 256
Monthly volume of data included (data limit) ³⁾	10 GB
Price of 1GB data limit increase	99 (119.79)
Decreased speed after reaching data limit	128/64 kb/s
T-MOBILE GPRS/EDGE	CZK / kB
GPRS/EDGE/3G – internet/intranet	Unlimited
GPRS/EDGE/3G – WAP	Unlimited
RATE	CZK / min.
T-Mobile – Voice calls	6 (7.26)
T-Mobile – Data calls	3 (3.63)
Other Czech mobile numbers – Voice calls	6 (7.26)
Other Czech mobile numbers – Data calls	6 (7.26)
Fixed network – Voice calls	6 (7.26)
Fixed network – Data calls	6 (7.26)
SMS – T-Mobile	5 (6.05)
SMS – Other Czech mobile numbers	5 (6.05)
Voice mailbox (3311)	1 (1.21)

The prices are stated per minute. The first minute is charged in full, after which the call is charged per second.

Data services are automatically activated with the tariff plans without any activation or monthly fee.

- 1) Internet Premium Profi is designed only for the sale of laptops at a special price in accordance with the Special terms and conditions of the Subscriber Contract when purchasing a laptop at a special price.
- 2) The speed mentioned above is the maximum speed; the minimum speed cannot be guaranteed due to the character of the service
- 3) In the case of the GPRS/EDGE/Internet 4G service, data limit is applied to all data transfers with the exception of transfers under the APN intranet service.

The benefits arising from the Frame Contract do not apply to the Internet Premium Profi tariff plan, unless the particular Frame Contract stipulates otherwise.

INTERNET ADD-ONS

	SURF+	SURF&MAIL+	INTERNET+
Activation for indefinite period	99 (119.79)	199 (240.79)	699.— (845.79)
Activation for 12 months	80.83 (97.80)	164.17 (198.65)	580.83 (702.80)
Activation for 24 months	73.33 (88.73)	148.33 (179.48)	515 (623.15)
Monthly data limit	50 MB	100 MB	2 GB

The billing unit is 5 kB. The download speed is not guaranteed and may reach up to 236.8 kb/s. Deactivation of this tariff addon is possible 30 days from activation at the earliest.

The free protocols only apply to APN Internet and APN WAP in the T-Mobile CZ network. Unlimited e-mail access free of charge as part of the Surf&Mail+ add-on applies to the receipt and sending of mail via the POP3/IMAP4/SMTP protocols; the use of Nokia Mail for Exchange (or another ActiveSync application) only applies to ports 443 and 80.

The earlier versions of the Price List and the terms and conditions available at www.t-mobile.cz apply to customers who activated the Surf+ or Surf&Mail+ add-on before 12 December 2007 (constantly being renewed). It is possible to switch to the new add-on version free of charge by sending a text with GPRS A SRF (for Surf+) or GPRS A SAM (for Surf&Mail+) to 4603.

When entering into a new fixed-term contract or extending the existing one along with purchasing a Nokia E66, E71, N95, iPhone 3G, Sony Ericsson Xperia X1, Sony Ericsson G502, T-Mobile MDA Compact IV, T-Mobile MDA Touch, T-Mobile MDA Vario IV or T-Mobile G1 at a special price, Internet+ is provided at a favourable monthly fee of CZK 399 excl. VAT (CZK 478.80 incl. VAT). The special monthly fee is conditioned on the commitment to use Internet+ for a period of 12 months and is provided for the period of duration of the Subscriber Contract (no more than 24 months). The offer of the special price of Internet+ and Surf&Mail+ does not apply to customers with a Frame Contract.

The Surf+ and Surf&Mail+ tariff add-ons can be activated at the same time. These add-ons are subject to a limit of maximum monthly payment of CZK 583.33 (705.83 incl. VAT) irrespective of the amount of transmitted data. This limit applies to EDGE/GPRS transfers in the T-Mobile CZ network.

INTERNET ADD-ONS FOR CONTRACT CUSTOMERS

	INTERNET PREMIUM+		
Monthly fee	999.— (1,208.79)		
Monthly data limit	30 GB		

The billing unit is 5 kB. The download speed is not guaranteed and may reach up to 236.8 kb/s. Deactivation of this tariff addon is possible 30 days from activation at the earliest.

TARIFF PLANS FOR MOBILE INTERNET

	INTERNET BASIC ³⁾	INTERNET STANDARD	INTERNET PREMIUM
Monthly fee	399 (482.79)	699.– (845.79)	999.— (1 208.79)
Download speed - GPRS/EDGE/3G	Up to 1 Mb/s	Up to 10.8 Mb/s	Up to 21.6 Mb/s
Free units*	2 GB	5 GB	10 GB
Price for additional 1 GB data limit	99 (119.79)	99.— (119.79)	99.— (119.79)
Voice calls	6 (7.26)	6 (7.26)	6 (7.26)
SMS	1.70 (2.06)	1.70 (2.06)	1.70 (2.06)

In the case of voice calls and traditional data transfers (CSD), the first minute is charged in full, after which the connection is charged per second. For the complete terms and conditions applicable to the tariff plans for mobile internet see www.t-mobile.cz.

INTERNET ON THE GO

	STANDARD	PREMIUM
Monthly fee	415.83 (503.15)	832.50 (1,007.33)
Agreement for 12 months	399.16 (482.98)	799.16 (966.98)
Agreement for 24 months	374.16 (452.73)	749.16 (906.48)
Agreement for 36 months	332.50 (402.33)	707.50 (856.08)
Transmission rate (depends on the type and level of coverage)	up to 10.8 Mb/s	up to 42 Mb/s
Data limit	3 GB	30 GB
Additional data limit	81.82 (99.–)/1 GB	81.82 (99.–)/1 GB

The agreement can be executed for an indefinite period of time, for 1 year, 2 years, or 3 years. For individual customers, an agreement for 3 years is only possible if the client has already entered into a definite period agreement for the service with us. Transmission rate depends on the technology used, local conditions, and the tariff chosen. The above transmission rate is the maximum rate on the territory with the 3G signal coverage. The fastest currently available service/connection technology supported by the terminal device is always used.

With agreements for 12/24/36 months for the Internet On The Go Standard/Premium tariff and using the subsidised device benefit, the customer is not entitled to the lower flat rate – as a result, the basic price applies (CZK 503.15/1,007.33 including VAT) as if the client had entered into an indefinite period agreement. The Internet On The Go Standard and the Internet On The Go Premium tariffs are intended primarily for Internet connection, but they also enable other services such as voice, SMS and MMS at the following rates: voice at CZK 6 (CZK 7.26) per minute; SMS at CZK 2.50 (CZK 3.03); and MMS at CZK 8.33 (CZK 10.08).

MOBILE INTERNET

	STANDARD	KLASIK	PREMIUM
Monthly fee	115.83 (140.15)	199 (240.79)	415.83 (503.15)
Weekly fee	-	-	-
Daily fee (one-off charge)	-	-	_
Agreement for 12 months	104.16 (126.03)	175 (211.75)	374.16 (452.73)
Agreement for 24 months	91.66 (110.91)	149 (180.29)	332.50 (402.33)
Data limit	100 MB	300 MB	2 GB (i.e. 2,048 MB)
Additional data limit	81.82 (99)/100 MB	81.82 (99)/100 MB	81.82 (99)/100 MB

MOBILE INTERNET BUNDLED WITH A VOICE TARIFF PI AN

	MOBILE INTERNET 30 GB
Data limit	30 GB
Monthly fee	701.65 (849.–)
Max. speed of data transfer (downlink/uplink)	up to 100 / up to 37.5 Mbit/s
Max. speed after data limit (downlink/uplink)	up to 64 / up to 32 kbit/s
Additional data limit	164.46 (199)/3 GB

The discounted price applies to a tariff plan used on an independent data SIM card and is not intended for customers having an Important Customer Contract or a Frame Contract. The Mobile Internet service is suitable for smart phones. Its price depends on the selected data limit, after reaching of which the transmission speed will be limited. The transmission speeds listed are the maximum attainable speeds and they depend on the technology used and on local conditions. The fastest currently available service/access technology supported by the terminal device is always used.

MOBILE INTERNET AS A TARIFF PLAN ON A SEPARATE SIM CARD

	MOBILE INTERNET 30 GB
Data limit	30 GB
Monthly fee	701.65 (849.–)
Max. speed of data transfer (downlink/uplink)	up to 100 / up to 37.5 Mbit/s
Max. speed after data limit (downlink/uplink)	up to 64 / up to 32 kbit/s
Additional data limit	164.46 (199)/3 GB

The discounted price applies to a tariff plan used on an independent data SIM card and is not intended for customers having an Important Customer Contract or a Frame Contract. The Mobile Internet service is suitable for tablets and notebooks. Its price depends on the selected data limit, after reaching of which the transmission speed will be limited. The transmission speeds listed are the maximum attainable speeds and they depend on the technology used and on local conditions. The speed specified above is the maximum speed in an area covered with 3G signal with HSPA+42 technology. The fastest currently available service/access technology supported by the terminal device is always used.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Multinumbering 0.-

Different mobile numbers for voice, data and fax services on one SIM card.

PROFI ADSL AND PROFI SHDSL SERVICES

BASIC SERVICES

One-off fees

	PROFI ADSL	PROFI SHDSL
ACTIVATION FEE		
Fixed-term contract	0.–	0.–
Open-ended contract	2,400 (2,904)	4,800 (5,808)
INSTALLATION FEE		
Fixed-term contract	0.–	0.–
Open-ended contract	2,400 (2,904)	2,400 (2,904)

Regular monthly fees

Regular infoliumy lees		
	PROFI ADSL	PROFI SHDSL
PROFI INTERNET TARIFF PLANS		
Profi ADSL 8M 1:20	999 (1,208.79)	_
Profi ADSL 16M 1:20	1,299 (1,571.79)	-
Profi ADSL 8M 1:10	1,299 (1,571.79)	-
Profi ADSL 16M 1:10	1,599 (1,934.79)	-
Profi SHDSL 2M	-	2,999 (3,628.79)
Profi SHDSL 4M	-	4,999 (6,048.79)
ALLOCATION OF IP ADDRESS SPACE		
1x public static IPv4 address	0.–	_
Public static range IPv6/56-sized address ¹⁾	0.–	_
Block of 4 public static IPv4 adress	-	0.–

	FIXED-TERM CONTRACT	OPEN-ENDED CONTRACT
RENTAL OF A TERMINAL DEVICE		
ADSL modem (ADSL2+. 4× ETH)	0.–	100 (121)
ADSL modem (ADSL2+. 4× ETH + WiFi)	0.–	100 (121)
ADSL modem (ADSL2+, 1× ETH, 2× POTS)	0.–	200 (242)
ADSL modem (ADSL2+, 1× ETH, 1× BRI)	0.–	200 (242)
ADSL modem (ADSL2+, 4× ETH, 4× POTS)	100.— (121.–)	300 (363)
ADSL modem (ADSL2+, 4× ETH, 2× BRI)	200 (242)	400,- (484,-)
SHDSL modem (SHDSL, 4× ETH)	0.–	200 (242)
SHDSL modem (SHDSL.bis, 4× ETH)	0.–	200 (242)
SHDSL modem (SHDSL, 4× ETH, 4× POTS)	200 (242)	400 (484)
SHDSL modem (SHDSL, 4× ETH, 4× BRI)	300 (363)	500 (605)

SHDSL modem (SHDSL, 4× ETH) can not be ordered. Technical parameters of terminal devices are available at www.t-mobile.cz.

An integral part of the Profi ADSL and Profi SHDSL services is the guaranteed service quality which is provided free of charge under the following parameters:

- 99,5 % service availability,
- maximum repair time of 24 hours.

PARAMETERS OF INTERNET TARIFF PLANS PROFI ADSL AND PROFI SHDSL

	PROFI ADSL 8M 1:20	PROFI ADSL 16M 1:20	PROFI ADSL 8M 1:10	PROFI ADSL 16M 1:10	PROFI SHDSL 2M	PROFI SHDSL 4M
Max speed available in kbps – Downstream	8,192	16,384	8,192	16,384	2,048	4,096
Max speed available in kbps – Upstream	512	768	512	768	2,048	4,096
Aggregation	1:20	1:20	1:10	1:10	1:1	1:1
Data limit	unlimited	unlimited	unlimited	unlimited	unlimited	unlimited

The Profi ADSL and Profi SHDSL internet tariff plans are intended only for corporate customers who sign the subscriber contract under their identification number.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

One-off fees

Olie-oli lees		
	PROFI ADSL	PROFI SHDSL
ALLOCATION OF IP ADDRESS SPACE		
Public static range IPv6/56-sized address ²⁾	2 400.— (2 904.–)	-
REMOTE CONFIGURATION OF A TERMINAL DEVICE		
Remote configuration of a terminal device	1 200.– (1 452.–)	1 200.– (1 452.–)
SMS/MMS SENT VIA MY T-MOBILE		
SMS sent to the T-Mobile numbers	0.–	0.–
SMS sent to other numbers	1,70 (2.06)	1,70 (2.06)
MMS sent to the T-Mobile numbers	0.–	0.–
MMS sent to other numbers	5 (6.05)	5 (6.05)
Regular monthly fees		
	PROFI ADSL	PROFI SHDSL
ALLOCATION OF IP ADDRESS SPACE		
1x public static IPv4 address (maximum of 3)	100 (121)	-
Block of 8 public static IPv4	-	300 (363)
Block of 16 public static IPv4 addresses	-	600 (726)

OTHER ONE-OFF FEES

Unauthorized service intervention

1,200.- (1 452.-)

(FIXED) WIRELESS INTERNET

Monthly fee	329.75 (399.–)		
Downstream/Upstream speed of data	Up to 20 Mb/s / up to 5 Mb/s		
Data limit for speed*	30 GB		
10 GB data limit increase	165.29 (200.–)		

The price of the service includes the allocation of one dynamic private IPv4 address.

¹⁾ Public static range IPv6 /56-sized address cannot be utilised without using an adequate end device with proper configuration. For a list and a more detailed description of the end devices offered by TMCZ, visit www.t-mobile.cz

²⁾ The charge includes the replacement of the end device with a IPv6-compatible device, its installation, and its configuration by a service partner. If the end device can be reconfigured using remote access, 50% of the aforementioned fee will be charged.

^{*} Once the data limit has been used up, the rate for certain data transmission types (e-mail, web browsing such as news services and social networks etc.) is not restricted in any manner; for other transmission types the rate is limited to a minimum. A full list of transmission types and their respective transmission rates after the depletion of the data limit is available at www.t-mobile.cz/bezdraffirma

ROAMING SERVICES

Existing customers with the Master Agreement can still activate the roaming offer.

DIVISION OF COUNTRIES INTO INDIVIDUAL AREAS

	DIVISION OF COUNTRIES INTO INDIVIDUAL AREAS:
Area 1	Slovakia
Area 2a	Europe – EU and EEA: Andorra, Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Iceland, Italy, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, the UK as well as the Aland Islands, the Azores, the Canaries, French Guyana, Gibraltar, Guadeloupe, Madeira, Martinique and Réunion
Area 2b	Europe – outside EU: Albania, Belarus, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Faroe Islands, Republic of Moldova, Monaco, San Marino, Switzerland, Tunisia, Turkey, Ukraine, Vatican, Yugoslavia
Area 3	Russia, Africa, Asia, Australia a Oceania, North America
Area 4	South and Central Americas incl. the Caribbean, satellite networks

CALLING FROM ABROAD (ROAMING)

Happy roaming*

In the case of Happy Roaming, all services are charged at uniform rates depending on the area in which you are. You make calls at the same price in all networks in the given area. Happy Roaming can be activated with all T-Mobile tariff plans.

^{*} Wherever the Price List mentions Happy Roaming, this also includes Happy Holiday Roaming.

	OUTGOING CALLS	INCOMING CALLS		
Area 1	19 (22.99)	9.— (10.89)	7 (8.47)	10 (12.10)
Area 2a, 2b	29 (35.09)	15 (18.15)	8 (9.68)	14 (16.94)
Area 3	45 (54.45)	35 (42.35)	9 (10.89)	18 (21.78)
Area 4	80 (96.80)	55 (66.55)	13 (15.73)	18 (21.78)

Prices are stated per minute. The aforementioned prices of outgoing calls apply to calls to the Czech Republic, in the country visited and to another country in the same area. If a call is made between two different areas, the price applicable to the higher area is charged. (Example: When making a call from area 1 to area 3, the price of an outgoing call is CZK 45/min., i.e. based on the price for area 3). The connection time is charged per minute. Received MMS are free of charge, only the information from the T-Mobile Info service is charged based on the price list of this service. The division into individual areas is listed at the beginning of the Roaming Services chapter.

Note on roaming: In the border areas of the Czech Republic, the phone may look up a foreign network due to the signal overlap of foreign GSM networks, and your calls thus might be made via such foreign GSM network. This also applies to incoming calls, SMS, MMS and data. Therefore, please pay attention to the GSM network through which you are making your call in such areas. The price of calls to other than subscriber numbers (such as audiotex services) depends on the type of call and network from which the call was made. For more information on the prices for these services contact the T-Mobile Customer Centre. Roaming services can be billed only after we receive information from the respective roaming partner. Therefore, roaming traffic may be included in Statements of Services relating to a period later than that in which the service was used.

DATA ROAMING

D7 (17 (17 (07 (11))) (10)		
	INTERNET (CZK/MB)	WAP (CZK/MB)
HAPPY ROAMING		
Charging unit*	100 kB	10 kB
Area 1	61.95 (51.20)	619.52 (512.)
Europe – EU, area 2a	61.95 (51.20)	619.52 (512.)
Non-EU Europe, area 2b	297.37 (245.76)	1,734.66 (1,433.60)
Area 3	421.27 (348.16)	2,849.79 (2,355.20)
Area 4	421.27 (348.16)	2,849.79 (2,355.20)

^{*} In billing, the amount of the data transmitted is rounded up to the nearest multiple of the charging unit. The billing takes place upon terminating a session, after the expiry of every hour during one session, and after 1 MB transmitted as part of one session.

DATA ROAMING LIMIT

Financial limit of total spending on data roaming services. When the financial limit is reached in connection with the provision of data roaming services during one calendar month for TWIST users and one billing period for other subscribers, the data roaming service will be interrupted. The service can be activated or deactivated free of charge.

	1,225 (1,482.25)
Total spending limits for data services while roaming	3,900.— (4,719.–)
	15,000 (18,150)

The data roaming limit applies all around the world. The limit is applied to the basic data roaming rate, i.e. without the application of any discounts or free units. The data roaming limit cannot be set up for all special T-Mobile offers – "bundles" offered with existing tariff plans that contain free units for data roaming activated after 1 March 2010.

INTERNET ABROAD - TRAVEL&SURE

One week – 50 MB	450 (544.50)
One month – 200 MB	825 (998.25)

Applies to zones 1 + 2a, Croatia, Egypt, and Turkey. Also applies to Travel&Surf for one week with the automatic renewal and Travel&Surf for one month with the automatic renewal.

DATA BUNDI ES INTERNET V ZAHRANIČÍ

		ATA LIMIT	
Internet abroad for day		First 5 MB	19.83 (24.–)
	30 MB	Over 5 MB	57.85 (70.–)
Internet abroad		100 MB	152.89 (185.–)

Data limit in the areas to activate according to their own needs with buy you another after exhausting package. After crossing 5 MB is charged on the total amount of the package.

ROAMING BUNDLES AND ADD-ONS

Cestovatel (Traveller) roaming add-on

With the Cestovatel (Traveller) roaming add-on, customers will only pay a set-up fee and then the call is charged at favourable per-minute rates. In the case of incoming calls, only the set-up fee is charged.

The Cestovatel add-on can be used in all networks of these countries: Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Macedonia, Malta, Montenegro, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Turkey, UK, USA

Gibraltar and French colony: French Guyana, Guadeloupe, Martinique, Réunion

Outgoing calls – Set-up fee	29 (35.09)
Outgoing calls – Per-minute rate	4 (4.84)/min.
Incoming calls – Set-up fee	29.— (35.09)
Incoming calls – Per-minute rate	0.–
SMS	4.17 (5.05)
MMS	8.33 (10.08)
Internet (Kč/MB)*	51.20 (61.95)
WAP (Kč/MB)*	512 (619.52)
Monthly fee	free of charge

^{*} EU a USA

Outgoing calls means calls to the Czech Republic and within the country visited. The Cestovatel (Traveller) tariff cannot be combined with the T-Mobile Roaming tariff.

EU roaming add-on

This add-on is suitable for those who often travel to EU countries and mostly make short calls. Incoming calls are charged per second (1 + 1), in the case of outgoing calls the first 30 seconds are charged in full, after which per second billing is applied (30 + 1). Other services and roaming in other networks are governed by the Happy Roaming price list.

Calls made outside the EU continue to be charged per minute. The prices of outgoing calls apply when calling numbers in the Czech Republic and in the country visited.

Outgoing calls in the EU	6.17/min. (7.47)
Incoming calls	1.80/min. (2.18)
SMS	2.05 (2.48)

The EU add-on is valid in all EU countries, i.e. Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and in the UK as well as in the following exotic countries: the Aland Islands, the Azores, the Canaries, French Guyana, Gibraltar, Guadeloupe, Madeira, Martinique and Réunion, and in Liechtenstein, Norway and Iceland.

The free units included in the bundles can be used only during their validity period. Bundles can be also requested in advance, up to 5 weeks before the required start of validity. Unused free units or SMS are non refundable, even if the provision of services was limited or interrupted during their validity. After using up the free minutes or SMS included in the bundles, the prices as per the Happy Roaming Price List apply.

EU data roaming add-on

Billing unit	1 kB
Price	17.37 (21.02)

Příchozí volání – Evropa (Incoming Calls – Europe) roaming add-on

This add-on allows free receipt of roaming calls in all networks in Happy Roaming zones 1 and 2 (European countries).

Monthly fee	499.— (603,79)
Incoming calls in Happy zones 1 and 2	0.–/min.
Activation	free of charge
Deactivation	free of charge

The add-on can be combined with the Cestovatel (Traveller) add-on (no set-up fee is paid in the respective countries), however, not with the EU add-on. The monthly fee is charged on a pro-rata basis and the minimum duration of the bundle is 30 days. A limit of 250 minutes applies; if it is considerably exceeded, T-Mobile is entitled to charge the standard rate for the minutes exceeding this limit following prior notification. Outgoing calls and other services are charged in the standard manner based on your roaming tariff.

EU ROAMING		OUTG	OING CALLS		INCOMING									DATA	
	Without DPH	With DPH	Without DPH	With DPH	Without DPH	With DPH	Without DPH	With DPH	Without DPH	With DPH	Without DPH	With DPH	Without DPH	With DPH	
Happy Partner	-	-	5,50	6,66	0,-	0,-	-	-	1,70	2,06	8,20	9,92	By package / MB rates	By package / MB rates	
Internet na cesty Premium	-	-	6,00	7,26	0,-	0,-	-	-	2,50	3,03	8,33	10,08	By package / MB rates	By package / MB rates	
Tarif Data & SMS	-	-	5,00	6,05	0,-	0,-	-	-	1,00	1,21	8,20	9,92	By package / MB rates	By package / MB rates	
Internet Basic	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0,-	0,-	Until the data limit is exhausted
Internet Premium	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0,-	0,-	Until the data limit is exhausted
Internet Standard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0,-	0,-	Until the data limit is exhausted
Tarif Partner I.	-	-	4,00	4,84	0,-	0,-	-	-	1,70	2,06	8,20	9,92	By package / MB rates	By package / MB rates	
Tarif Partner II.	-	-	5,60	6,78	0,-	0,-	-	-	1,70	2,06	8,20	9,92	By package / MB rates	By package / MB rates	
Tarif Partner III.	-	-	5,60	6,78	0,-	0,-	-	-	2,00	2,42	8,20	9,92	By package / MB rates	By package / MB rates	

Prices are in CZK. Incoming calls to zone 1 are charged in seconds (1 + 1), outgoing calls for the first 30 seconds, and then in seconds (30 + 1), data for 1 kB. The offer is valid in the EU (including Norway, Liechtenstein and Iceland).

OF THE SURCHARGE AND THE MAXIMUM PRICE SET BY REGULATION EU

Price premiums and the maximum price set by EU Regulation below the EU roaming are set in euros, without VAT. Conversion of these prices on the Czech crown and thus the final price in CZK depends on the diameter of the reference exchange rates published by the European Central Bank in the Official Journal of the European Union. July 1, 2016 to make the conversion rate for premiums CZK 27.43 / EUR, from July 1, 2016 rate is 27.048 CZK / EUR. July 1, 2016 to make the conversion rate for the maximum price of 27.484 CZK / EUR exchange rate is 1 July 2016 to 27 052 CZK / EUR. VAT is always added to the price after calculating the surcharge, respectively. maximum prices from EUR to CZK according to the mentioned course. VAT is always added to the price after calculating the surcharge, respectively. maximum prices from EUR to CZK according to the mentioned course. Current prices in CZK are always in the Price List for EU roaming.

	OUTGOING CALLS (min.)	INCOMING CALLS (min.)			INTERNET (1 MB)
Excess fare (in EUR without VAT)	0,032	0,0108	0,01	0	7,7 EUR / GB (valid from 15.6.2017)
					6 EUR / GB (valid from 1.1.2018)
					4,5 EUR / GB (valid from 1.1.2019)
					3,5 EUR / GB (valid from 1.1.2020)
					3,EUR / GB (valid from 1.1.2021)
					2,5 EUR / GB (valid from 1.1.2022)
Maximum price (in EUR without VAT)	0,19	0,0108	0,06	0,20	0,20 EUR / MB

Example of Application of Article 17 of the EU Terms of Business Terms of Roaming to a Subscriber Using the Operator's Service on a Profi-based Tariff with No Boundaries Package: Tariff Price (1238, 84 CZK excluding VAT) / 16 GB Data Rate Limit = 77.43 CZK Unit price (1GB). The unit price in the tariff is lower than the regulated price. The maximum price set by the EU Regulation (207.08 CZK without VAT / 1 GB). The EU data limit for the Profi tailor made tariff is 11.96 GB.

T-MOBILE I-CALL

1	9.50 (11.50)
2	12.90 (15.61)
3	19.— (22.99)
4	25.— (30.25)
5	35.— (42.35)
6	45.– (54.45)
7	60 (72.60)

The first minute is charged as a whole, subsequently the connection is charged per second. This service is not available to the customers of international networks who use roaming in the T-Mobile CZ network. Connection quality may be affected by data network properties. ICall is not available to the customers of the S námi v síti, S námi v síti bez závazku, S námi v síti+, S námi v síti+ bez závazku, S námi v sítích, S námi v sítích, S námi v sítích, S námi v sítích+, S námi v sítích+ bez závazku, S námi v sítích+ bez závazku, S námi v sítích+, S námi súllený, S námi súllený, S námi súllený, S námi sítí nesíť, S námi sítí nesíť bez závazku, S námi bez hranic, S námi bez hranic bez závazku, S námi bez hranic+, S námi bez hranic+ bez závazku, S námi sítí nesíť v podnikání a S námi sítí nesíť v podnikání bez závazků.

List of countries

Zone 1: Austria, Belgium, Canada, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, , Monaco, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Slovakia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, UK, USA and Hawaiian Islands

Zone 2: Andorra, Australia, Belarus, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Estonia, Faroe Islands, Greece, Iceland, Israel, Japan, Kosovo, Lithuania, Malta, Montenegro, Portugal, Romania, Serbia, Slovenia, Vatican

Zone 3: Albania, Algeria, Gibraltar, Hong Kong, Latvia, Macedonia, Mexico, Moldavia, Morocco, Puerto Rico, Russia, San Marino, Singapore, Turkey, Ukraine

Zone 4: Brasíl, Burundi, Georgia, Guadeloupe, Honduras, Libya, Malajsia, Philippines, South Africa, South Korea, Taiwan, Thailand, Tunisia, United Arab Emirates

Zone 5: Angola, Argentina, Azerbaijan, Bahrain, Bermuda, Bhutan, Botswana, Brunei, Burkina Faso, Cayman Islands, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia, Comoros, Costa Rica, Dominican Republic, Egypt, Equatorial Guinea, French Guyana, Ghana, Guam, Guatemala, India, Indonesia, Kazakhstan, Lesotho, Liberia, Macao, Malawi, Mongolia, New Zealand, Peru, Qatar, Réunion, Sierra Leone, St. Pierre & Miquelon, Tanzania, Uganda, Virgin Islands (USA), Zambia, Zimbabwe

Zone 6: Cuba, Dominica, El Salvador, Grenada, Guyana, Ivory Coast, Jordan, Kenya, Madagaskar, Mali, Martinique, Mozambique, Namibia, Syria, Uruguay, Vietnam

Zone 7: Anguilla, Bahama, Benin, Cameroon, Cape Verde Islands, Djibouti, Erithrea, Ethiopia, Fiji, Greenland, Guinea-Bissau, Íran, Jamaica, Kuwait, Laos, Lebanon, Maldives, Micronesia, Myanmar, Nepal, North Korea, Pakistan, Rwanda, Seychelles, St. Helena

Other countries not listed here fall under zone 7.

OTHER SERVICES

SPONSOR

Activation/monthly fee Free of charge

Set-up change Free of charge

Calling prices Acc. to sponsor's tariff plan*

^{*} The exceptions are Mých5 (MyFaves), Přátelé v síti+ (On-net Friends+), and Přátelé síť nesíť+ (Friends from Any Network+), where even if the caller is among the sponsor's five selected numbers, the same rate as those for calls to T Mobile numbers is charged. For more information see www.t-mobile.cz/sponzor